
CITY OF MARSHALL 
AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

 
 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, August 24, 2021 

Category: AWARD OF BIDS 

Type: ACTION 

Subject: Project PK-001:  Independence Park Trail Replacement Project – Consider Award of 
Bids. 

Background 

Information: 

The multi-use trail within Independence Park is a bituminous-surfaced trail that is 
approximately 10-FT wide that travels throughout the entire park. The trail pavement 
is in poor condition and several areas do not meet ADA requirements. There are 
numerous locations where surface defects make the trail difficult to traverse, and 
numerous other locations where trail cross slopes are severe, resulting in hazardous 
conditions. 
 
At the August 10, 2021 meeting, City Council authorized staff to advertise for bids.  
 
On August 24, 2021, bids were received for the above-referenced project.  Five bids 
were received as shown on the attached resolution awarding contract.  
 
The apparent low bidder is A&C Excavating, LLC of Marshall, MN with a total bid 
amount, including Alternates 1 & 2 of $410,358.60.  A&C Excavating, LLC is the low 
bidder for all award options that may be considered. Based on the advantageous 
pricing received, city staff recommends to award both project alternates. 
 
 

Fiscal Impact: The project estimate was $591,875.79 (Base Bid + Alternate 1 + Alternate 2), including 
contingency (10%) and engineering (16%) costs for this project.   
 
Based on the bid results, the estimated total project cost, including 5% allowance for 
contingencies and 16% for engineering and administrative costs, is $499,816.77. 
 

Alternative/ Variations: 1) that the Council authorize award of the project, including alternate 2, to A&C 
Excavating, LLC of Marshall, MN in the amount of $375,659.10. 
 

2) that the Council authorize award of the project, including alternate 1, to A&C 
Excavating, LLC of Marshall, MN in the amount of $365,792.60. 
 

3) that the Council authorize award of the base project bid to A&C Excavating, 
LLC of Marshall, MN in the amount of $331,093.10. 

 
Recommendation: that the Council authorize award of the project, including both project alternates 1 

and 2, to A&C Excavating, LLC of Marshall, MN in the amount of $410,358.60. 

 


